

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

GET LOUD ARKANSAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

Case No. 5:24-cv-05121-TLB

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Amendment 51 governs voter registration in Arkansas and does not impose a wet signature requirement.....	2
II. GLA and VDO develop innovative tools to help Arkansans register to vote.....	3
III. State officials repeatedly assured GLA that electronic signatures comply with Arkansas law.....	4
IV. Weeks later, state officials issued the wet signature rule despite the Attorney General’s confirmation that electronic signatures are permitted.....	6
V. The wet signature rule impedes GLA’s and VDO’s registration efforts while also denying Arkansans the right to register and vote.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Civil Rights Act of 1964 prohibits state officials from rejecting voter registration applications for errors that are immaterial in determining a person’s qualifications to vote.....	12
II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claim that the wet signature rule violates the materiality provision of the Civil Rights Act.....	14
A. Rejecting an applicant’s registration form constitutes a denial of the right to vote under the Civil Rights Act.	14
B. The wet signature rule renders the use of an electronic signature an error or omission on a record related to registration.....	15
C. The use of a wet signature is immaterial in determining whether an individual is qualified to vote under Arkansas law.....	16
III. Absent relief, Plaintiffs will face continued and ongoing irreparable harm because of the wet signature rule.....	24
IV. The remaining equitable factors strongly favor granting a preliminary injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Bricker</i> , 103 F.4th 1336 (8th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Eggers v. Evnen</i> , 48 F.4th 561 (8th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012).....	25
<i>Fayetteville Pub. Libr. v. Crawford County</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 879 (W.D. Ark. 2023).....	26
<i>In re Georgia Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)	25
<i>Holbrook v. Healthport, Inc.</i> , 432 S.W.3d 593 (Ark. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)	25, 27
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	25, 26
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	16

Martin v. Haas,
556 S.W.3d 509 (Ark. 2018).....2

Martin v. Kohls,
444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014).....2

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
No. CV-22-00509-PHX-SRB, 2024 WL 862406 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024)14, 16, 17

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)26

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....26

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)14, 15, 16

Schwier v. Cox,
412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....21

Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....15

Sleep No. Corp. v. Young,
33 F.4th 1012 (8th Cir. 2022)11, 12

United States v. Georgia,
892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....26

United States v. Mississippi,
380 U.S. 128 (1965).....17

United States v. Pulsifer,
39 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2022)19

Vote.org v. Byrd,
No. 4:23-CV-111-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 7169095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023).....22, 23

Vote.org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)22, 24

Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.,
661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....15

Williams v. Salerno,
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....26

Statutes

1964 Civil Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10101..... *passim*
 Ark. Code Ann. § 25-16-702(a).....20

Constitutional Provisions

Ark. Const. art 3, § 1.....2, 16, 17
 Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 23
 Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 53, 17, 20
 Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 63, 5, 18, 19
 Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 93, 8, 18, 22
 Ark. Const. amend. 51 § 1116

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 170 (2012)19
 Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 2024-049 (Apr. 10, 2024)7
 Calvin R. Ledbetter, Jr., *Arkansas Amendment for Voter Registration Without Poll Tax Payment*, 54 Ark. Hist. Q. 134 (1995)2
 H.B. 1407, 94th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2023).....2
 H.B. 1606, 80th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 1995).....2
 H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *as reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 23912, 12, 27
 Justin Levitt, *Resolving Election Error: The Dynamic Assessment of Materiality*, 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 83, 147–48 (2012)12
 S.B. 271, 84th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2003).....2
 S.B. 353, 87th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2009).....2
Voting: 1961 Commission on Civil Rights Report, Book I, U.S. Comm’n on C.R. (Sept. 9, 1961), <https://perma.cc/CC7B-T888>13
